

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:10-CV-74-H
(Electronically Filed)

SHAMROCK MARKETING, INC.

PLAINTIFF

v.

BRIDGESTONE BANDAG, LLC

DEFENDANT

**MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF,
SHAMROCK MARKETING, INC. IN
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS
OF DEFENDANT BRIDGESTONE BANDAG, LLC**

M. Stephen Pitt
Merrill S. Schell
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP
2800 PNC Plaza
500 W. Jefferson St.
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
502.589.5235

Counsel for Plaintiff, Shamrock Marketing,
Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 The Parties 3

 The “Bandag Process” 3

 The Franchise Agreement 4

 The “Q-Fund” 5

 The “Q-Fund’s” Economic Coercion..... 5

 The “Q-Fund’s” Anti-Competitive Effect 6

 Count One..... 7

 Count Two 8

 Count Three 8

 Count Four..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. SHAMROCK HAS ANTITRUST STANDING 11

II. IN COUNTS I, III AND IV, THE RELEVANT MARKET FOR THE TYING PRODUCT IS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED TO BE THAT FOR SALE OF PRECURED TREAD RUBBER TO BANDAG FRANCHISEES 14

III. IN COUNTS II AND III, THE RELEVANT MARKET FOR THE TYING PRODUCT IS ALTERNATIVELY PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED TO BE THAT FOR THE SALE OF ALL PRECURED TREAD RUBBER 20

IV. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES THAT BANDAG HAS ECONOMICALLY COERCED ITS FRANCHISEES TO PURCHASE THE TIED PRODUCT 22

V. BANDAG’S OTHER CONTENTIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT 24

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Trombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) *passim*

Burda v. Wendy’s International, Inc.,
659 F.Supp. 2d 928 (S.D. Ohio 2009) 18, 19

Churchill Downs, Inc. v. Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Group, LLC,
605 F. Supp. 2d 870, 886 n. 23 (W.D. Ky. 2009) *passim*

Ferron v. Zoomego, Inc.,
276 Fed. Appx. 473 (6th Cir. 2008) 10

In Re Cardizen CD Antitrust Litigation,
332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Eastman Kodak v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992) 15, 19, 20

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen,
500 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Maris Distributing Company v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Mich. Div.-Monument Builders of North America v. Mich. Cemetery Assoc.,
524 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 10

PSI Repair Servs., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 16, 25

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3rd Cir. 1997) 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

Ric-Mik Enterprises Inc. v. Equilon enterprises, LLC,
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Schlotzky’s Ltd. V. Sterling Purchasing and National Distribution Co. Inc.,
520 F.2d 393 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Company LLC,
530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Siemer v. Quizno’s Franchise Company LLC,
2008 WL 904874 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 16

Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corporation,
28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Tennessean Truckstop, Inc. v. NTS, Inc.,
875 F.2d 86 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 12

United Farmers Agents Association, Inc. v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,
89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 16
